Consolidated Statements of Income to the Company’s bank holding company presentation for the years ended December
31, 2020 and 2019. The “Adjustments for Discontinued Operations” column reflects the removal of the operations of
Loyalty Ventures and is derived from the LoyaltyOne reportable operating segment, presented in the corresponding Annual
Report on Form 10-K, adjusted to reflect directly attributable costs and allocations previously held in the Corporate
segment, such as transaction costs, hedging costs, and interest on term loans required to be repaid as a result of the
Separation. The “Adjustments for Bank Holding Company Presentation” column reflects the changes, due to the removal
of the operations of Loyalty Ventures, in the presentation of the Company’s historic Consolidated Statements of Income
from commercial and industrial company presentation to the bank holding company presentation.

Table of Contents

ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (CONTINUED)

F-48

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Historical as
Reported

Adjustments for
Discontinued
Operations

As Adjusted for
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustments for
Bank Holding

Company
Presentation

Per
Consolidated
Statements of

Income
(in millions)

Revenues
Services $ 117 $ (292) $ (175) $ 175 $ —
Redemption, net 473 (473) — — —
Finance charges, net 3,931 — 3,931 (3,931) —
Interest and fees on loans — — — 3,931 3,931 (1)
Interest on cash and investment securities — — — 21 21 (1)

Total interest income* 4,521 (765) 3,756 196 3,952
Interest expense

Interest on deposits — — — 238 238 (1)
Interest on borrowings — — — 261 261 (1)

Total interest expense — — — 499 499
Net interest income* 4,521 (765) 3,756 (303) 3,453

Non-interest income
Interchange revenue, net of retailer share
arrangements — — — (332) (332)(2)
Other — — — 177 177 (2)

Total non-interest income — — — (155) (155)
Total net interest and non-interest income* 4,521 (765) 3,756 (458) 3,298

Provision for credit losses 1,266 — 1,266 — 1,266
Total net interest and non-interest income, after
provision for credit losses* 3,255 (765) 2,490 (458) 2,032

Operating expenses
Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization disclosed separately below) 2,077 (577) 1,500 (1,500) —
General and administrative 106 (1) 105 (105) —
Depreciation and other amortization 99 (29) 70 (70) —
Amortization of purchased intangibles 85 (49) 36 (36) —

Non-interest expenses
Employee compensation and benefits — — — 609 609 (3)
Card and processing expenses — — — 396 396 (3)
Information processing and communication — — — 191 191 (3)
Marketing expense — — — 143 143 (3)
Depreciation and amortization — — — 106 106 (3)
Other — — — 286 286 (3)

Total non-interest expenses* 2,367 (656) 1,711 20 1,731

Operating income 888 (109) 779 (478) 301
Interest expense

Securitization funding costs 166 — 166 (166) —
Interest expense on deposits 220 — 220 (220) —
Interest expense on long-term and other debt, net 108 (16) 92 (92) —

Total interest expense, net 494 (16) 478 (478) —
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 394 (93) 301 — 301
Provision for income taxes 99 (6) 93 — 93
Income from continuing operations 295 (87) 208 — 208
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes (81) 87 6 — 6
Net income $ 214 $ — $ 214 $ — $ 214

*   Caption total not historically provided.

Table of Contents

ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (CONTINUED)

F-49

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Historical as
Reported

Adjustments for
Discontinued
Operations

As Adjusted for
Discontinued
Operations

Adjustments for
Bank Holding

Company
Presentation

Per
Consolidated
Statements of

Income
(in millions)

Revenues
Services $ 216 $ (396) $ (180) $ 180 $ —
Redemption, net 637 (637) — — —
Finance charges, net 4,729 — 4,729 (4,729) —
Interest and fees on loans — — — 4,729 4,729 (1)
Interest on cash and investment securities — — — 98 98 (1)

Total interest income* 5,582 (1,033) 4,549 278 4,827
Interest expense

Interest on deposits — — — 307 307 (1)
Interest on borrowings — — — 331 331 (1)

Total interest expense — — — 638 638
Net interest income* 5,582 (1,033) 4,549 (360) 4,189

Non-interest income
Interchange revenue, net of retailer share
arrangements — — — (358) (358)(2)
Other — — — 219 219 (2)

Total non-interest income — — — (139) (139)
Total net interest and non-interest income* 5,582 (1,033) 4,549 (499) 4,050

Provision for credit losses 1,188 — 1,188 — 1,188
Total net interest and non-interest income, after
provision for credit losses* 4,394 (1,033) 3,361 (499) 2,862

Operating expenses
Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization disclosed separately below) 2,688 (847) 1,841 (1,841) —
General and administrative 150 — 150 (150) —
Depreciation and other amortization 80 (32) 48 (48) —
Amortization of purchased intangibles 96 (48) 48 (48) —
Loss on extinguishment of debt 72 — 72 (72) —

Non-interest expenses
Employee compensation and benefits — — — 721 721 (3)
Card and processing expenses — — — 479 479 (3)
Information processing and communication — — — 187 187 (3)
Marketing expense — — — 205 205 (3)
Depreciation and amortization — — — 96 96 (3)
Other — — — 512 512 (3)

Total non-interest expenses* 3,086 (927) 2,159 41 2,200

Operating income 1,308 (106) 1,202 (540) 662
Interest expense

Securitization funding costs 213 — 213 (213) —
Interest expense on deposits 226 — 226 (226) —
Interest expense on long-term and other debt, net 130 (29) 101 (101) —

Total interest expense, net 569 (29) 540 (540) —
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 739 (77) 662 — 662
Provision for income taxes 166 (10) 156 — 156
Income from continuing operations 573 (67) 506 — 506
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes (295) 67 (228) — (228)
Net income $ 278 $ — $ 278 $ — $ 278

*   Caption total not historically provided.

Table of Contents

ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (CONTINUED)

F-50

(1) The following tables provide a net interest income reconciliation of interest income previously reported in Finance charges, net
revenue, and represents interest income and interest expense previously reported in Total interest expense, net.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Finance
charges, net

Securitization
funding costs

Interest expense
on deposits

Interest expense
on long-term

and other debt,
net Total

(in millions)
Interest income

Interest and fees on loans $ 3,931 $ — $ — $ — $ 3,931
Interest on cash and investment securities — 1 18 2 21

Interest expense
Interest on deposits — — (238) — (238)
Interest on borrowings — (167) — (94) (261)

Net interest income $ 3,931 $ (166) $ (220) $ (92) $ 3,453

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Finance
charges, net

Securitization
funding costs

Interest expense
on deposits

Interest expense
on long-term

and other debt,
net Total

(in millions)
Interest income

Interest and fees on loans $ 4,729 $ — $ — $ — $ 4,729
Interest on cash and investment securities — 7 81 10 98

Interest expense
Interest on deposits — — (307) — (307)
Interest on borrowings — (220) — (111) (331)

Net interest income $ 4,729 $ (213) $ (226) $ (101) $ 4,189

(2) The following tables provide a non-interest income reconciliation of servicing fees previously reported in Services revenue, and the
gain/loss on portfolio and other sales previously reported in Cost of operations expense.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
Services
revenue

Cost of operations
expense Total

(in millions)
Non-interest income

Interchange revenue, net of retailer share arrangements $ (332) $ — $ (332)
Other

Payment protection products 157 — 157
Gain on portfolio and other sales — 20 20

Subtotal 157 20 177

Total non-interest income $ (175) $ 20 $ (155)

Table of Contents

ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (CONTINUED)

F-51

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
Services
revenue

Cost of operations
expense Total

(in millions)
Non-interest income

Interchange revenue, net of retailer share arrangements $ (358) $ — $ (358)
Other

Payment protection products 178 — 178
Gain on portfolio and other sales — 41 41

Subtotal 178 41 219

Total non-interest income $ (180) $ 41 $ (139)

(3) The following tables provide a reconciliation of further detailed expense line items previously reported in Cost of operations
expense, General and administrative expense, Depreciation and other amortization, Amortization of purchased intangibles, and
Loss on extinguishment of debt.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
Cost of

operations
expense

General and
administrative

expense

Depreciation
and other

amortization

Amortization of
purchased
intangibles Total

(in millions)
Non-interest expenses

Employee compensation and benefits $ 562 $ 47 $ — $ — $ 609
Card and processing expenses 396 — — — 396
Information processing and communication 177 14 — — 191
Marketing expense 143 — — — 143
Depreciation and amortization — — 70 36 106
Other 242 44 — — 286

Total non-interest expenses $ 1,520 $ 105 $ 70 $ 36 $ 1,731

Gain on portfolio and other sales (non-interest income) (20) — — — (20)

Total $ 1,500 $ 105 $ 70 $ 36 $ 1,711

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
Cost of

operations
expense

General and
administrative

expense

Depreciation
and other

amortization

Amortization
of purchased
intangibles

Loss on
extinguishment

of debt Total
(in millions)

Non-interest expenses
Employee compensation and benefits $ 654 $ 67 $ — $ — $ — $ 721
Card and processing expenses 479 — — — — 479
Information processing and communication 168 19 — — — 187
Marketing expense 204 1 — — — 205
Depreciation and amortization — — 48 48 — 96
Other 377 63 — — 72 512

Total non-interest expenses $ 1,882 $ 150 $ 48 $ 48 $ 72 $ 2,200

Gain on portfolio and other sales (non-interest income) (41) — — — — (41)

Total $ 1,841 $ 150 $ 48 $ 48 $ 72 $ 2,159

Table of Contents

ALLIANCE DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (CONTINUED)

F-52

The adjustments to the presentation of the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Balance
Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, from the Company's
historical approach under SEC Regulation S-X Article 5, to Article 9, were insignificant.

23. PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following ADSC financial statements are provided in accordance with the rules of the Securities and Exchange
Commission, which require such disclosure when the restricted net assets of consolidated subsidiaries exceed 25 percent of